Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

730 om Wednesday Havering Town Hall,
=UP 17 June 2020 Main Road, Romford
Members 16: Quorum 6
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
(7) (2) Residents’ Group( 2)
Philippa Crowder Ray Morgon Linda Hawthorn
Judith Holt Barry Mugglestone Christopher Wilkins
Robby Misir
Dilip Patel
Nisha Patel
Christine Smith
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair)
Independent Residents’ Labour Group North Havering
Group (1) Residents Group( 1)
(2)
Natasha Summers Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman)

Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throu
[...]
significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will give any announcements.

2 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-
19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4)

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.
4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6
February 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

6 PLAN FOR BRINGING EXISTING SERVICES BACK ON STREAM POST COVID-19
LOCKDOWN (Pages 9 - 46)

7 APRIL 2020 FINANCIAL MONITORING POSITION (Pages 47 - 70)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



¢ Havering Agenda item 2

s LONDON BOROUGH

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS

1. Introduction

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations
2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19

[...]
uld mention
the report title, page number, or slide so that all members have a clear understanding
of what is being discussed at all times

e Should any voting be required, the Chairman will ask Members to indicate their vote —
either FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN, on the recommendations as shown in the
report,once debate on an application has concluded.

The Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of the vote and the
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.

Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest,
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting
facilitator, will confirm the departure andwill also invite the relevant Member by link, email or
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation,

10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the
meeting

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through
the Council’'s website. www.havering.gov.uk

For any further information on the meeting, please contact
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430.

Page 4


http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD
Council Chamber - Town Hall
6 February 2020 (7.30 - 9.30 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS
Conservative Group Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel,
Nisha Patel, Bob Perry, Christine Smith and
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair)
Residents’ Group Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone

Upminster & Cranham Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins
Residents’ Group’

Independent Residents’ Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson
Group

Labour Group Keith Darvill

North Havering Darren Wise (Chairman)
Residents’ Group

No apologies for absence were received. .

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

10 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

11 MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 4 September and 8 October 2019 were
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

12 2020/21 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE

The report before members detailed five draft Cabinet reports which were
being brought to the Board for its consideration.

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 February

2020

The reports would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 12 February
and then onto the Council meeting on 26 February.

The five Cabinet reports were as follows:

* Havering and Wates Regeneration Business Plan

* HRA budget for 2020/21 and HRA Major Works Capital Programme
2020/21 — 2024/25

« 2020/21 Capital programme and Strategy

« Treasury Management Strategy Statement

« 2020/21 Budget and 2020-24 Medium Term Financial Strategy

Members were advised that due to the General Election held in December
2019 the provisional budget figures had only been received on 20
December and the confirmed figures earlier in the evening of this meeting.

Officers confirmed that they were disappointed to receive only one year’'s
budget settlement as opposed to a three year provision as this would have
assisted with longer term planning.

The main headlines from the settlement were as follows:

» Overall Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) increased by inflation

* A new Social Care Grant announced for the next 4 years (£3.7m for
Havering)

* An option to implement a 2% Adult Social Care Precept (ASC
Precept) (£2.5m for Havering)

» Other Grants such as other social care grants , Improved Better Care
Fund, Flexible Homelessness and Independent Living Fund
replacement all to continue for another year

* Acap on General Council Tax increases of 2% (excl ASC Precept)

* The ending of the 75% pilot London Business Rate pool for 2020/21

*  New Home B
[...]
ted to consider the draft report and provide comments to the
Cabinet.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Page 9


mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Subject Heading:

Cabinet Member:

SLT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

Is this a Key Decision?

When should this matter be reviewed?

Reviewing OSC:

Plan for bringing existing services back on
stream post Covid-19 lockdown

Councillor Damian White — Leader of the
Council

Andrew Blake-Herbert

Chief Executive

Jane West — Chief Operating Officer
Jane.west@havering.gov.uk

01708 431994

The Government is beginning to ease the
lockdown that was imposed on 23 March
2020 to control the spread of Covid-19
nationally. Gradually the Council is able to
reopen services that had to close during
the lockdown. This report sets out the
framework for restoring services.

The financial costs that will be incurred in
bringing services back on stream will be
met from within existing budgets or from
the Council’s PPE budget allocation of £2
million.

Yes.

Grounds for decision being Key:

(c) Financial impact exceeding £500k
June 2020

Overview & Scrutiny Board

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council

Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

(X]
(X]
[X]
(X]

Page 11


mailto:Jane.west@havering.gov.uk

Cabinet, 24th June, 2020

SUMMARY

As the Council enters the recovery phase of the Covid-19 emergency, Government
and Public Health England guidance on removing lockdown restrictions and
opening up work spaces require changes to the way the Council organises its
services in order to maintain social distancing requirements, maintain infection
control and thus reduce the number of new Covid-19 cases and deaths in the
work-force and community at large.

RECOMMENDATIONS

This report sets out the framework for restoring individual services across the
Council. Approval for reopening services will be sought through Cabinet Member
Executive Decisions at the appropriate time where it is appropriate to do so. In
some instances, for example on leased or licenced premises, there is not a
decision for the Council to take as to whether the facility re-opens or not. The
broad framework for bringing services back on stream post Covid-19 is set out in
Appendix B.

REPORT DETAIL

Challenge

As the Council enters the recovery phase of the Covid-19 emergency, Government
and Public Health England guidance on removing lockdown restrictions and
opening up work spaces require changes to the way the Council organises its
services in order to maintain social distancing requirements, maintain infection
control and thus reduce the number of new Covid-19 cases and deaths in the
work-force and community at large.

All services have produced a detailed Recovery Plan and a schedule of these is
set out in Appendix A. The detailed plans have been made available as
background documents.

A number of public facing services have managed to run almost at full capacity
throughout the period of the lockdown, after making adjustments to protect staff
and the public e.g. Cemeteries and Crematoriums, Black Bag Collection and the

Page 12



Cabinet, 24th June, 2020

Social Work teams. The work of these teams has been highly appreciated by
residents during the period with many compliments having been received.

The majority of back office Council services have successfully continued during the
lockdown period supported by staff mainly working from home. Given the
continued risks presented by Covid-19 to staff and public, coupled with the
restricted cap
[...]
 the Council but leased or licenced to an
outside organisation, there is not a decision for the Council to take as to whether
services resume from those facilities. In these instances, the Council will ask what

Page 13



Cabinet, 24th June, 2020

measures are being taken to address Government guidance to minimise the
chances of the further spread of Covid-19.

Appendix C sets out a number of new services that have had to be set up, by
Government request, during the Covid-19 crisis. These services have been
established through Executive Decision reports in relation to the immediate crisis
but now need to be reviewed and medium term funding identified. These services
will be subject to Executive Decision and Cabinet reports in due course.

Learning from the Recovery Plans

The development of the service Recovery Plans has provided the opportunity for
managers to reflect on the performance of their services during the lockdown
period. The main findings from this exercise are summarised below:-

e Overall positive experience of home working supported by the Smart
Working programme

e Recognition that in many areas productivity has increased as a result of
home working

e Greater meeting efficiencies with teleconference and video calls (zero move
time)

e Better use of working hours, without a focus of core hours (including travel
time)

e Collaboration has improved within and between teams and directorates.

e Across the organisation, improved flexibility has allowed staff to manage
their caring responsibilities, especially in relation to children who are out of
school

e Understanding has grown that office accommodation isn’t essential for all
services.

The plans have also identified some improvements that are required which will be
built into the full Council Recovery Plan which is scheduled for Cabinet in July
2020.

ICT Improvements

The main improvements identified are:-

e Connectivity and core infrastructure (including data centre) requires
significant improve
[...]
l assessments may be required for staff who are a higher risk from
Covid-19 than is usual

e Improved personal consideration is required to sickness in general (the
message is to stay home if you feel unwell).

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:

This is a report for noting.

Other options considered:

Do Nothing — the current circumstances effectively preclude a ‘Do Nothing’ option
as a return to ‘normal’ is not feasible given the ongoing requirements for social

distancing and the need to protect both staff and public from potential exposure to
Covid-19

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

Page 16



Cabinet, 24th June, 2020

The financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in relation to the Council’s 2020/21
budget has been significant. These impacts are likely to continue for a number of
years. Fuller details are set out in another report on this agenda.

Any costs resulting from restarting existing services are expected to be met from
within the service budgets, from within the corporate PPE budget allocation or from
the corporate landlord budgets.

Further reports will be brought back to Cabinet in relation to the ongoing costs of
the new services introduced, at the request of Government, and set out in
Appendix C.

The ongoing financial implications of these arrangements will inform the refresh of
the Council’s 2020/21 budget and the MTFS over the summer.

Legal implications and risks:

As an employer, the Council has a legal responsibility to protect workers and
others from risk to their health and safety which involves doing everything
reasonably practicable to minimise the risks of exposure to COVID-19.

Careful consideration must be given to the recommendations set out in the Home
Office Guidance ‘Working Safely during COVID-19 in offices and contact centres’
published on 11" May 2020, and the Health and Safety Executive Guidance
documents ‘Working Safely during the Coronavirus Outbreak’ and ‘Talking with
your workers abou
[...]
rs.

e Ability to predict future demand.

¢ Dashboard/data development/analysis
absorbed into PPC / Public Health (1xFTE
set up cost in JCU).

TBC Care Home Support TBC TBC
Awaiting guidance.
TBC Outbreak Management TBC TBC

Awaiting guidance




This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 7
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

Overview & Scrutiny Board
17 June 2020

Subject Heading: April 2020 Financial Monitoring Position

Report Author Richard Cursons

Democratic Services Officer
01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

SLT Lead Jane West
Chief Operating Officer

‘ SUMMARY ‘

Attached is a draft April 2020 Financial Monitoring Position Cabinet report. The
report will be presented to the Cabinet on 24 June 2020.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Board is requested to consider the draft report and provide comments to the
Cabinet.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Page 47


mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Subject Heading:
SLT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

April 2020 Financial Monitoring
Position

Jane West
Chief Financial Officer

Richard Tyler
Finance Strategy Manager, oneSource
01708 433 957

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk

This report sets out the 2020/21 Period 1
(April) financial monitoring position. The
report focusses on the financial impact of
the Covid-19 pandemic on Havering and
the potential financial gap for 2020/21 to
be funded from reserves.

This report includes:

e A summary of the outturn for
2019/20

e Estimated financial impact of the
pandemic on the Council for April
2020

e Government support provided to
date and potential future
commitments

¢ A financial projection setting out the
potential impact on 2020/21

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council

Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

[X]
[X]
[X]
[X]

Page 49


mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk

Cabinet June 24th 2020

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has provided a detailed and effective response to the Covid-19
pandemic ensuring Havering’s community is supported in many different ways at a
very challenging time. This report begins by outlining a summary of the Council’s
financial outturn in relation to 2019/20 and goes on review the financial impact of
dealing with the Covid-19 pandemic, considering the following three areas;
additional expenditure incurred, loss of income and the impact on 2020/21 savings.
This is presented in a backward look at April and then projected across the
remainder of the financial year. The report also sets out the Government support
so far.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to:

¢ Note the Council’s draft summary financial outturn for 2019/20
¢ Note the financial projections for 2020/21 set out in this report

e Note that officers will be reviewing actual expenditure, shortfalls in
income and the impact on savings both for 2020/21 and the medium
term in order to update the forecasts at regular intervals during the
year.

e Cabinet is asked to note that services are working to identify mitigating
actions to help address the challenging financial position, including
scenario planning in the event of the Government failing to fully fund
the Council’s Covid-19 costs.

REPORT DETAIL

1. Policy and Strategic context

1.1 In February 2020 full Council agreed a balanced budget for 2020/21. The
budget was set before the Covid-19 pandemic took hold in March and

Page 50



Cabinet June 24th 2020

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

2.1

therefore was based on an assumption that the Council operations would be
as in a normal year.

The budget included a package of £14.5m of savings which had been
developed and reviewed throughout the budget process. This meant that a
number of the savings proposals were already in place at the start of the year
but the majority were based on assumed actions during the remainder of
2019/20 and during the course of 2020/21.

The budget also included a full appendix setting out the proposed fees and
charges for the year and was set based on an assumption that this income
would be received throughout 2020/21.

The budget setting process includes the Council Tax resolution and
agreement of Council Tax levels for the forthcoming year. In calculating the
level of Council Tax required to balance the budget an assumption is made
on Council Tax collection rates. Havering assumed a collection rate of 98.3%
in its taxbase used to calculate Council Tax yield.

Any lower than planned Council Tax or Business Rate yield will cause a
deficit in the collection fund. In setting the 2021/22 Council budget the Council
is required to estimate any deficits on the collection fund and to include
funding to balance the fund. This will clearly be a significant issue in setting
the budget for next year unless the Government steps in with further support.

Report Detail
The 2019/20 Outturn

The Council’s final net revised budget was £161.105m including levies,
contingency and unringfenced grants. The service budget element of this
was £131.566m. The final outturn for service directorates and oneSource
was £135.086m, resulting in an overspend of £3.520m (2.68%). There were
however corporate underspends of £0.610m to reduce the overspend to
£2.910m. The detail by departments is set out in Table 1 below.

Page 51



Cabinet June 24th 2020

Revised Final Final Outturn
Directorate Outturn Variance

Public Health 0.014 0.011 | (0.003) || (19.99)
Children's Services 42.386 43.657 1.271 3.00
Adult Services 60.668 61.133 0.465 0.77
Neighbourhoods 10.378 13.486 3.108 29.95
Housing 4.146 3.957 | (0.189) (4.56)
R
[...]
ther teams
complete the position.

The outturn position has allowed the Council’'s general reserve to be
increased, as budgeted for, by £400k to £12.687m. This puts the Council in
a strong position as it moves into 2020/21.

The Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 2019/20 outturn.

Councils began experiencing costs and loss of income in relation to the
Covid-19 pandemic during March. On 23 March the Prime Minister
instructed the country to stay at home effectively stopping income streams
for local authorities from that point onwards.

The table below sets out the estimated income loss experienced by the
Council in March. These figures by their nature are estimates and have
been absorbed within in the outturn figures for 2019/20 outlined above.

Summary of Covid-19 Loss of Income

. Covid-19 loss of
Service
Income £m
Environment 0.255
Registration 0.015
Neighbourhoods 0.270
Technical & Transport Services 0.120
Asset Management 0.023
oneSource Non-Shared 0.143

Page 53



Cabinet June 24th 2020

2.3

2.3.1

Children 0.148
Children’s 0.148
Customer and Communications 0.048
Chief Operating Officer 0.048
Total Loss of Income not Funded 0.609

The Council also started to experience costs directly relating to the
pandemic in March. The Government issued its first support allocation to the
Council in late March and as these costs were defined amounts a proportion
of the grant was matched against these costs. The remaining grant was
rolled forward to cover expenditure and income loss in 2020/21

The table below sets out Covid-19 related costs incurred in 2019/20.

Directorate Covid-19 Costs

£
Public Realm 21k
Housing 12k
Transport 6k
Distribution Centre 60k
Total Covid Costs 99k

The Financial Position in 2020/21 to date
The Council is experiencing pressures in three areas currently.

Expenditure directly relating to supporting the community through the
current crisis

Loss of income from Council services either being curtailed or offered free

Pressure through savings p
[...]
 total (includes Shielding) 1.173 1.5 3.5
TOTAL SPENDING PRESSURE (General fund) 4.486 4.278 14.117

Other costs that, on government advice, were not included in the

government (MHCLG) return include:-

e The costs of temporary body storage facilities across London,

estimated at £650k

e The additional £1.5 million transferred into the Emergency Assistance

Scheme from earmarked reserves.

There are also costs that cannot yet be quantified:-

Page 55




Cabinet June 24th 2020

e Any net cost of the new responsibilities falling on councils such as
support to care providers and outbreak management (potential costs
are unknown)

e Any further costs in relation to the leisure contract

e It is possible the costs of PPE and food will be reduced through
income from care providers, schools, local businesses and residents.

Nothing has been built into the projections in relation to a potential second of
third spike in Covid-19 either nationally or locally. It is essential for the health
and wellbeing of residents, the survival of businesses and the financial
health of the council that everything possible is done to avoid further
outbreaks of Covid-19 in the borough. This requires the whole community to
work together.

2.3.2 2020/21 Estimated Loss of Income

The Council has set its 2020/21 budget based on an assumption that sales

fees and charges will be collected. The budget is also set based on an

assumed yield from Business Rates and Council Tax. All of these income

streams are at risk due to the current pandemic.

Business Rates and Council Tax Loss of income

The table below sets out the Council’s estimated position on potential losses

of income from Council Tax and Business Rates.

. . . Full financial
Collection Fund income April 2020 | May 2020
. year 2020-21
Havering share only f£fm £m
£fm

Business Rate losses out5|de. 0.363 0.372 1568
Government support (Havering Share)
Council Tax receipt losses - LCTS 0.240 0.240 2.880
Cqunul Tax receipt losses - payment 
[...]
 - OPP17 (100)
Section 151 Review of Business Support ( E) - OPP18 (250)
Section 151 Service Reviews (B) - OPP19 (400)




69 abed

oneSource NS |Asset Mgmt Romford Administrative Buildings - PLACEO05 (455)
Childrens Childrens Centres - PLACEQ6 (47)
Total (9,388)




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	6 PLAN FOR BRINGING EXISTING SERVICES BACK ON STREAM POST COVID-19 LOCKDOWN
	Covid-19 Recovery Cabinet Final Report
	App A Covid-19 Recovery Cabinet Report - plan for bringing services back
	Service recovery summary - Appendix B and C

	7 APRIL 2020 FINANCIAL MONITORING POSITION
	Supp 2 April Monitoring Report v4
	Supp Three




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

17 June 2020 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith and Maggie Themistocli 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Morgon. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the protocol for meetings held during the 
Covid-19 pandemic 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

2 PLAN FOR BRINGING EXISTING SERVICES BACK ON STREAM POST 
COVID-19 LOCKDOWN  
 
The report before Members detailed the Council’s plans for bringing existing 
services back on stream post Covid-19 lockdown. 
 
As the Council entered the recovery phase of the Covid-19 emergency, 
Government and Public Health England guidance on removing lockdown 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 

restrictions and opening up work spaces required changes to the way the 
Council organised its services in order to maintain social distancing 
requirements, maintain infection control and thus reduce the number of new 
Covid-19 cases and deaths in the work-force and community at large. 
 
Members were advised that there were three main impacts on the Council 
during the lockdown period. Firstly was the additional costs that the Council 
had incurred, secondly was the loss of revenue and lastly the distraction of 
officer dealing with Covid-19. 
 
Following the announcement of the lockdown on 23 March the Council had 
acted swiftly on the guidance and closed offices across the borough 
allowing staff the opportunity to work from home. Smart working had been 
rolling out for some time and continued at a greater pace due to the 
lockdown. The smart working had allowed staff to be more productive than 
perhaps they had been before. 
 
Even though lockdown had started easing the Council was still left with the 
issue of social distancing 
 
All services had produced recovery plans and these were appended to the 
Cabinet report in appendix A. 
 
A number of new services had been introduced and managed during the 
lockdown these included contacting vulnerable members of the public, food 
distribution and PPE procurement. 
 
Members noted that there had recently been a staff survey carried out which 
had attracted a good response level. 
 
Managers were carrying out risk assessments with staff to ascertain 
whether staff members had concerns regarding returning to the workplace 
due to such things as ethnicity or underlying health conditions. 
 
Appendix B of the Cabinet report identified all the services that were coming 
back on line in the coming months. 
 
In response to a question relating to staff’s mental wellbeing, officers 
advised that 121s were continuing, there was also a cohort of staff that a 
number of staff had become mental wellbeing champions. 
 
In response to question relating to staff carrying forward annual leave, 
officers responded that there had been a legislation change that allowed 
staff to carry forward ten days of leave over a two year period. 
 
Officers confirmed that discussions had taken place in case of a second 
spike of Coivid-19.  The Director of Public Health was continually monitoring 
the statistics both nationally and locally and an outbreak plan was being 
formulated. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 

In response to q question relating to the introduction of measures in 
schools, officers confirmed that it was ultimately the responsibility of the 
head teachers. The Council had supported them in implementing the 
Government guidance. 
 
Members confirmed that after consideration of the report they were satisfied 
with the content and had no comments to pass on to the Executive. 
 
 

3 APRIL 2020 FINANCIAL MONITORING POSITION  
 
The report before Members set out the 2020/21 Period 1 (April) financial 
monitoring position. The report focused on the financial impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic on Havering and the potential financial gap for 2020/21 to be 
funded from reserves. 
 
The report included: 

 A summary of the outturn for 2019/20 

 Estimated financial impact of the pandemic on the Council for April 
2020 

 Government support provided to date and potential future 
commitments 

 A financial projection setting out the potential impact on 2020/21 
 
In February 2020 full Council agreed a balanced budget for 2020/21. The 
budget was set before the Covid-19 pandemic took hold in March and 
therefore was based on an assumption that the Council operations would be 
as in a normal year. 
 
The budget included a package of £14.5m of savings which had been 
developed and reviewed throughout the budget process. This meant that a 
number of the savings proposals were already in place at the start of the 
year but the majority were based on assumed actions during the remainder 
of 2019/20 and during the course of 2020/21. 
 
The budget also included a full appendix setting out the proposed fees and 
charges for the year and was set based on an assumption that this income 
would be received throughout 2020/21. 
 
The budget setting process included the Council Tax resolution and 
agreement of Council Tax levels for the forthcoming year. In calculating the 
level of Council Tax required to balance the budget an assumption was 
made on Council Tax collection rates. Havering assumed a collection rate of 
98.3% in its tax base used to calculate Council Tax yield. 
 
Any lower than planned Council Tax or Business Rate yield would cause a 
deficit in the collection fund. In setting the 2021/22 Council budget the 
Council was required to estimate any deficits on the collection fund and to 
include funding to balance the fund. This would clearly be a significant issue 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 

in setting the budget for next year unless the Government stepped in with 
further support. 
 
The budget included a package of £14.5m of savings which had been 
developed and reviewed throughout the budget process. This meant that a 
number of the savings proposals were already in place at the start of the 
year but the majority were based on assumed actions during the remainder 
of 2019/20 and during the course of 2020/21. 
 
Councils began experiencing costs and loss of income in relation to the 
Covid-19 pandemic during March. On 23 March the Prime Minister 
instructed the country to stay at home effectively stopping income streams 
for local authorities from that point onwards. The report highlighted the 
service areas that had been hit the hardest. 
 
The Council had also started to experience costs directly relating to the 
pandemic in March. The Government issued its first support allocation to the 
Council in late March and as these costs were defined amounts a proportion 
of the grant was matched against these costs. The remaining grant was 
rolled forward to cover expenditure and income loss in 2020/21 
 
The report also highlighted other areas of income loss and unplanned costs 
that had been incurred. The report also highlighted risk areas. 
 
In response to a question regarding a possible review of office space 
requirement going forward and technology expenditure officers confirmed 
that both areas were being reviewed. 
 
Officers also confirmed that the Council had received funding of £1million to 
assist with establishing the Government’s test, track and trace system. 
 
Officers confirmed that debt collection had been paused until the end of 
June. Debt collection would restart in July as it was important that debts 
were not allowed to escalate. 
 
Members confirmed that after consideration of the report they were satisfied 
with the content and had no comments to pass on to the Executive. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 

 
 


